sum of three dollars for each day of such service, to be paid upon the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assembly, respectively, showing the amounts to which each such chaplain is entitled.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 712, A.]

[Published July 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 655

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1896m of the statutes, relating to amendment of articles of mutual insurance companies.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection 1 of section 1896m of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1896m) 1. The charter of any mutual insurance company incorporated under special act and, unless otherwise provided therein, the articles of organization of any mutual insurance company incorporated under general law, other than a company organized under section 1927, may be amended by a vote of three-fourths of the members voting at a regular or special meeting after the proposed amendment has been filed with the secretary of the company and with the commissioner of insurance, and a copy thereof, with notice of the time and place of meeting, has been mailed to each member at least thirty days prior to such meeting.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 715, A.]

[Published July 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 656

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 20.20 of the statutes, relating to the state conservation commission, and to amend chapter 424 of the laws of 1917, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 20.20 of the statutes is amended to read: (20.20) (1) Annually, beginning July 1. 1915, two hundred thousand dollars, for administration and

operation. Of the amount available on July 1, 1917, not lo exceed one thousand dollars may be used for the purchase of permanent property and equipment.

SECTION 2. The appropriation made by chapter 424, laws of 1917, shall be available to pay bills incurred during the fiscal

year 1916—17.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved July 12, 1917.

No. 717, A.]

[Published July 14, 1917.

CHAPTER 657

AN ACT to amend subsection 7 of section 1 of chapter 562 of the laws of 1917, relating to licenses for the manufacture or bottling of soda water beverages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 7 of section 1 of chapter 562 of the laws of 1917 is amended to read: (Chapter 562, laws of 1917) (Section 1) 7. Any person, firm or corporation engaged in the manufacture or bottling of any soda water beverage, whose license has been refused or revoked, being dissatisfied with such order of the dairy and food commissioner, may commence an action in the circuit court for the county in which such person, firm or corporation resides against the dairy and food commissioner as defendant to restore to full force and effect such license on the ground that the refusal or revocation of the license by the dairy and food commissioner is unlawful or unreasonable, in which action the complaint shall be served with the summons. The answer of the commissioner to the complaint shall be served and filed within ten days after service of the complaint, whereupon said action shall be at issue and stand ready for trial upon ten days' notice to either party. All such actions shall have precedence over any civil cause of a different nature pending in such court, and the same shall be tried and determined as other civil actions. No injunction shall issue suspending or staying any order of the dairy and food commissioner, except upon application to the circuit court or the presiding judge thereof, notice to the dairy and food commissioner, and hearing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon January 1, 1918. Approved July 12, 1917.